

ITEM NO.1706

COURT NO.9

SECTION XII-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 13813/2018

THE GREATER HYDERABAD MUNICIPAL CORPORATION
 REP. BY ITS COMMISSIONER & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

P. LINGAMMA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(ONLY SLP(C) NOS. 12523, 12525 OF 2020, SLP(C) NOS.12585, 13823 OF 2021, SLP(C) NO. 15076 OF 2019, 19060 OF 2022 ARE TO BE LISTED.)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 12523/2020 (XII-A)

SLP(C) No. 12525/2020 (XII-A)

SLP(C) No. 12585/2021 (XII-A)

(FOR DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT ON IA 99580/2021
 IA No. 99580/2021 - DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT)

SLP(C) No. 13823/2021 (XII-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.112399/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING
 C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 19060/2022 (XII-A)

SLP(C) No. 15074-15076/2019 (XII-A)

(IA No. 90763/2021 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

Date : 11-12-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL
 [IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. P. Venkat Reddy, Adv.
 Mr. Prashant Kr. Tyagi, Adv.
 Mr. P. Srinivas Reddy, Adv.
 M/S. Venkat Palwai Law Associates, AOR

Mr. S.. Udaya Kumar Sagar, AOR

Mr. Mahfooz Ahsan Nazki, AOR
 Mr. Polanki Gowtham, Adv.
 Ms. Rajeswari Mukherjee, Adv.
 Mr. Meeran Maqbool, Adv.
 Ms. Archita Nigam, Adv.

Mr. G. N. Reddy, AOR

Mr. Sahil Bhalaik, AOR

Mr. Tushar Giri, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Anil Khanna, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. L. Narasimha Reddy, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. P Raghavender Reddy, Adv.
 Mr. Ch.leela Sarveswar, Adv.
 Mr. Saurabh Gupta, Adv.
 Mr. M. Vishnu Venkatesh, Adv.
 Mr. B Paramesh, Adv.
 Mr. C Raghavendren, Adv.
 Mr. Manoj Kumar Chowdhary, Adv.
 Mr. Vinod Kumar Teng, Adv.
 Mr. M. A. Chinnasamy, AOR

Mr. Krishan Pal Mavi, AOR

Mr. Himinder Lal, AOR

Mr. Sriharsha Peechara, Standing Counsel

Mr. Duvvuri Subrahmanya Bhanu, Adv.

Ms. Pallavi, Adv.

Ms. Kriti Sinha, Adv.

Mr. Akshat Kulshreshtha, Adv.

Mr. Rajiv Kumar Choudhary, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
 O R D E R

SLP(C) Nos. 12523/2020, 12525/2020, 13823/2021, 19060/2022

Four weeks' time, as last opportunity, is granted to the learned counsel for the petitioners for furnishing spare copies of the paper books for effecting service on the respondents.

SLP(C) No. 12585/2021

Counsel for the petitioner(s) has filed an application (IA No. 99580/2021) seeking deletion of respondent nos. 5 to 24 from the array of parties. The same is allowed at the risk of the petitioner(s).

Cause title be amended accordingly.

IA No. 90763/2021 IN SLP(C) No. 15074-15076/2019

Prayer made in the application is for impleadment of the applicants as respondents in the petition(s). The ground urged is that the petition(s) filed by the applicants raising the same issues, is pending consideration before the High Court.

After hearing the learned counsel for the applicants, I do not find any ground to implead the applicants as respondents in the present petition(s). However, they shall be at liberty to assist the Court when the matters are taken up for hearing.

Application (IA No. 90763/2021) stands disposed of accordingly.

(NISHA KHULBEY)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(AMITA PANDEY)
COURT MASTER (NSH)